

NO. 19-225

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.
STEPHANIE STRUBBE; CARMEN TRADER;
AND RICHARD CHRISTIE,

Petitioners,

v.

CRAWFORD COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL;
AND BILL BRUCE,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To The Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Michael Carroll
Coppola, McConville,
Carroll, Hockenber &
Flynn
2100 Westown Parkway
Suite 210
West Des Moines, Iowa
50265
Phone: (515) 453-1055
Fax: (515) 453-1059
Michael@cmclaw.com

Angela L. Campbell
Counsel of Record
Dickey & Campbell
Law Firm, PLC
301 East Walnut Street
Suite 1
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Phone: (515) 288-5008
Fax: (515) 288-5010
angela@dickeycampbell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities.....ii

Argument 1

I. Instead of addressing the merits of the circuit split, respondents instead pretend there is no split in the face of court opinions and legal scholars who comment on that very split. 1

II. Respondents’ argument that there is not a circuit split on the question of what conduct constitutes protected activity ignores major distinctions between the standards the courts apply to alleged protected activity..... 5

Conclusion..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014)	2
<i>United States ex rel. Chorchos for Bankr. Estate of Fabula v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017)	2, 3
<i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities, Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>United States ex rel. Reed v. Keypoint Gov’t Sols.</i> , 923 F.3d 729 (10th Cir. 2019)	7, 8
<i>United States ex rel. Strubbe v. Crawford Cty. Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 3 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Yesudian v. Howard University</i> , 153 F.3d 731 (DC Cir. 1998)	7
 Other	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9	1, 2, 3, 4
Constantine Cannon Blog, 5/25/19, available at: https://constantinecannon.com/2019/05/24/intermountain-settles-dispute/	2

Sheehan, Christian, *Eighth Circuit Breathes New Life into 9(b)*, 3/13/19, available at:
[https://www.arnoldporter.com/en/perspectives/blogs/fca-qui-notes/posts/2019/03/8th - cir-breathes-new-life-into-rule-9b_](https://www.arnoldporter.com/en/perspectives/blogs/fca-qui-notes/posts/2019/03/8th-cir-breathes-new-life-into-rule-9b_).....3
